

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO.180 OF 2017
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS FEDERATION OF INDIA & ANR. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.04.2017, with office report dated 31.03.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Manish Vaish, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Let a copy of this writ petition be served on the central agency so that it can engage a counsel to represent the Union of India.'

As far as State of U.P. is concerned, a copy of this petition be served on the learned standing counsel for the State of U.P.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted in respect of respondent No.2.

Let this matter be listed along with similar other matters which have been directed to listed on 12th April, 2017."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid Court's order, a returnable show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents through speed post on 08.04.2017 but the same has not been delivered so far as per tracking report of postal authorities.

It is further submitted that dasti notice was handed over to the counsel for the petitioners on 08.04.2017 to serve the notice on respondent no. 2 and he has on 10.04.2017 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service after serving dasti notice on Respondent No.2 and copy of writ petition on counsel for Respondent NO.1 and 3 viz. Central Agency and the State of U.P. respectively but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete by way of affidavit of service.

The Writ Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Ravi Prakash Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR